
OHIO 

1 

SUGGESTED REVISIONS TO THE OHIO PAGES OF EDKINS 
FOURTH EDITION 

Kenneth Allen Editor 

Additions and Suggestions by: 

Brett Kennard 

Website assistance by 

Charlie Thomas 

This is an ongoing project. As a result, some editing is not in a 
final format. There may be errors. Consider them to be my fault. 
Cut-outs are shown by a photo of a piece of scrip. An index may 
be found at the end of the document. 

If there are any corrections, additions, or comments, please 
forward them to me or the website editor. Do not attempt to 
modify this document. I will try to update the listings on an as 
needed basis. 

I hope that you find this work to be of some help. 

Ken Allen December 1, 2023 



OHIO 

2 

BEIDLER 196 {Tuscarawas} 

C.J. NUNGESSER/5

(Company store for C. J. Nungesser Mine.)

A1 B 18 Rd Sd in Trade Only/1/Pat. Apr.7, 1914/Ingle System R-10

A5 N 20 Rd Sd in Trade Only/5/Pat. Apr.7, 1914/Ingle System R-10

A25 N 24 Rd Sd in Trade Only/25/Pat. Apr.7, 1914/Ingle System R-10

A50 N 31 Rd Sd in Trade Only/25/Pat. Apr.7, 1914/Ingle System R-10

C.J. NUNGESSER/100/NOT TRANSFERABLE

A100 N 35 Rd Sd in Trade Only/1ºº/Pat. Apr.7, 1914/Ingle System R-10

BLACK FORK 285 {Lawrence} 

THE BLACK FORK COAL COMPANY/DOMESTIC &/5/ 

STEAM COAL/BLACK FORK/OHIO. 

A5 N 17 Oc Sd  Good For/5/In/Merchandise R-10

A100 N 32 Oc Sd  Good For/1ºº/In/Merchandise R-10

BRILLIANT 381 {Jefferson} 

LOUIS KULIGOWSKI/1/GENERAL/STORE 

(Company store for Hanna Coal Company.) 

A1 N 18 Rd Sd In Trade Only/1/Ingle/System R-5

A5 Np 19 Rd Sd In Trade Only/5/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr 7,1914 R-5

A10 Np 21 Rd Sd In Trade Only/10/Ingle/System/Pat.Apr 7,1914 R-5

A25 Np 24 Rd Sd In Trade Only/25/Ingle/System/Pat.Apr 7,1914 R-7

A50 Np 30 Rd Sd In Trade Only/50/Ingle/System/Pat.Apr 7,1914 R-8

A100 Np 35 Rd Sd In Trade Only/1ºº/Ingle/System/Pat.Apr 7,1914 R-3

BUCHTEL 399 {Athens} 

OF AKRON IRON CO./AT/STORE/BUCHTEL, OHIO 

A1 HRbl 26 Rd Sd Good For/1/Cent In Merchandise (Black vulcanite) R-10

A2 HRbk 25 Rd Sd Good For/2/Cents/In Merchandise (Orange vulcanite) R-10

A5 HRbr 26 Rd Sd Good For/5/Cents In Merchandise (Brown vulcanite) R-9 

A25 HRbk 26 Rd Sd Good For/25/Cents In Merchandise (Orange vulcanite) R-10 

HARVE S. SAYRE/1 

(Company store for Meeker Run Coal Company.) 

B1 B 18 Rd Sd In Trade Only/1/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-8

B25 B 24 Rd Sd In Trade Only/25/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

HARVE S. SAYRE/1/NON/TRANSF. 

C1 B 18 Rd Sd In Trade Only/1/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-8

C5a B 20 Rd Sd In Trade Only/5/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-8

C5b S 20 Rd Sd In Trade Only/5/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

C10a B 21 Rd Sd In Trade Only/10/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

C10b Np 21 Rd Sd In Trade Only/10/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-9

C25a B 24 Rd Sd In Trade Only/25/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

C25b S 24 Rd Sd In Trade Only/25/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10



OHIO 

3 

HARVE S. SAYRE/50/NON/TRANSFERABLE 

D50a B 31 Rd Sd In Trade Only/50/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

D50b S 31 Rd Sd In Trade Only/50/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

D100 B 35 Rd Sd In Trade Only/1ºº/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

HARVE S. SAYRE/1ºº/NOT TRANSFERABLE 

E100a B 35 Rd Sd In Trade Only/1ºº/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

E100b S 35 Rd Sd In Trade Only/1ºº/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr. 7,1914 R-10

MANHATTAN STORES CO./NO.2/BUCHTEL/OHIO 

(Company store for New York Coal Co 1918 – 1922) 

F5 A 20 Rd Sd Good For/5/In/Merchandise R-10

A.K. SCHENZ CO./GENERAL/MERCHANDISE/BUCHTEL, OHIO 

G5 B 18 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In Merchandise R-7

G10 B 21 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Merchandise R-7

G25 B 25 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In Merchandise R-7

CARBONDALE 473 {Athens} 

THE CARBONDALE COAL CO./CARBONDALE, O. 

A1 A 19 Rd Sd Good For/1¢/In Trade R-10

A2 A 21 Oc Sd Good For/2¢/In Trade R-10

A5 A 20 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In Trade R-10

A10 A 25 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Trade R-8

A500 A 35 Rd Sd Good For/$5ºº/In Trade R-10

CLARION 558 {Vinton} 

THE CLARION MERCANTILE CO./CLARION,/OHIO 

A10 A 29 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Merchandise R-10

A50 A 29 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In Merchandise R-10

A100 A 29 Rd Sd Good For/$1ºº/In Merchandise R-10

COALTON 615 {Jackson} 

WM RHODES/COALTON, O. 

A5 A 25 Sc Sd Good For/5¢/In Trade (8 scallops) R-10

COLUMBUS 637 {Franklin} 

H.D. TURNEY & CO. (all incused) (the planchet diameter is

too small for the die. The H & 0 are stamped on the dots

around the perimeter. The H is very lightly struck)

A5 B 21 Rd Sd  5¢/H.D.T.& CO. (all incused) R-10

CONGO 649 {Perry} 

GOOD FOR MERCHANDISE ONLY/AT THE STORE 

OF/CONGO/COAL MINING/CO./CONGO, O. 

A1    HRbl 25 Rd Sd One/Cent R-10

A2   HRbr 25 Rd Sd Two/Cents R-10

A5    HRox 25 Rd Sd Five/Cents R-10

A10   HRbk 25 Rd Sd Ten/Cents R-10

A100  HRbr 25 Rd Sd One/Dollar R-10



OHIO 

4 

CROOKSVILLE 699 {Perry} 

UNION COAL CO./5/MERCHANDISE 

A5 B 19 Rd Sd 5 (13 stars) R-10

A25 B 25 Rd Sd 25 (13 stars) R-10

A50 B 29 Rd Sd 50 (13 stars) R-10

DILLONVALE 795 {Jefferson} 

THE W. & L. E. COAL MINING CO./1 

(Wheeling and Lake Erie Coal Mining Company.) 

A1 B 18 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-9

A5 N 19 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-9

A10 B 21 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-9

A25 N 24 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-9

A50 B 27 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-9

A100 N 32 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-9

A500 B 32 Sc Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars)(12 scallops) R-10

DIXIE  799 {Perry} 

THE/UPSON/C.& M. CO. 

A1 A 18 Rd Sd Good For/1¢/-In-/Merchandise R-10

A2 B 2o Rd Sd Good For/2¢/In/Merchandise R-10

A5 A 22 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In/Merchandise R-10

DOANVILLE 803 {Athens} 

DOANVILLE/10/SUPPLY CO./DOANVILLE,/OHIO 

B10 A 24 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-10

B50 A 33 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-10

B100 A 38 Rd Sd Good For/1°°/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-10

B200 A 38 Rd Sd Good For/2°°/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-10

(This Company also used these tokens at Nelsonville, OH2046.) 

IMPERIAL/COAL/MINING/CO. 

A1    HRor 18 Rd Sd Good For/1/Mdse. Only R-8

A5 HRbl 19 Rd Sd Good For/5/Mdse. Only R-10

A10a  HRgn 21 Rd Sd Good For/10/Mdse. Only R-10

A10b  HRgn 21 Rd Sd 10 R-10

A25   HRbl 25 Rd Sd Good For/25/Mdse. Only R-10

A50   HRor 30 Rd Sd Good For/50/Merchandise Only R-10

DUNGLEN 850 {Jefferson} 

THE MORRIS-POSTON/COAL CO./5¢/DUNGLEN,/OHIO. 

A5 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store of R-10

A50 A 33 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store of R-10

A100 A 38 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/In Mdse. Only/At The Store of R-10



OHIO 

5 

FAIRPOINT 991 {Belmont} 

THE W. & L. E. COAL MINING CO./1 

(Different cut-out from 795 A series.) 

A1 B 18 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-7

A5a N 19 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 diamonds) R-8

A5b N 19 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. R-10

A25 N 24 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-7

A50 B 27 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-8

A100 Np 32 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-9

A500 B 32 Sc Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) (12 scallops) R-10

B1 B 18 Rd Co Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. (2 stars) R-6

B50 B 27 Rd Co Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. (2 stars) R-9

B100 B 32 Rd Co Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. (2 stars) R-9

FIREBRICK 1019 {Lawrence} 

PORTSMOUTH/REFRACTORIES/CO./FIREBRICK/OHIO 

(Company store was Donley & Jenkins Store) 

A1 A 17 Rd Sd Good For/1/-In-/Merchandise R-8

A5 A 20 Rd Sd Good For/5/-In-/Merchandise R-8

A10 A 24 Rd Sd Good For/10/-In-/Merchandise R-10

THE PORTSMOUTH REFRACTORIES CO./FIREBRICK/OHIO 

B5 A 20 Rd Sd  Good For/5/-In-/Merchandise R-7

GALLIA 1080 {Ohio} 

THE BLACK DIAMOND/COAL CO/GALLIA,/O. 

A5 B 20 Rd Sd Good For/5/In/Merchandise Only R-10

A10 B 22 Rd Sd Good For/10/In/Merchandise Only R-10

A25 B 26 Rd Sd Good For/25/In/Merchandise Only R-10

A50 B 28 Rd Sd Good For/50/In/Merchandise Only R-10

GIRARD 1117 {Trumbull} 

THE GIRARD MERCANTILE CO./1/GIRARD, OHIO 

A1 A 21 Oc Sd Good For/1¢/In Merchandise R-10

Glencoe 1125 {Belmont} 

HIGHLAND SUPPLY Co./1/Glencoe.O. 

(Company store for Highland Coal Co.) 

A1 BM 20 Rd Sd Good For/1/Pat July 1899/In Merchandise R-10

HOBSON 1125 {Meigs} 

THE MAYNARD COAL COMPANY/NOS./3 AND 4/STORES   

A5 N 22 Oc Sd Good For/5¢/In Merchandise R-10

Also listed at Rutland #4. (Hobson #3) 



OHIO 

6 

IRONTON 1407 {Lawrence} 

LA GRANGE MERCANTILE CO./IRONTON,/OHIO. 

A5 A 21 Oc Sd Good For/5¢/In Merchandise R-8

A10 A 22 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Merchandise R-8

A25 A 25 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In Merchandise R-8

A50 A 29 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In Merchandise (token has been cut down) R-8

JACKSON 1423 {Jackson} 

THE CHAPMAN COAL CO./GRACE/MINE 

C5 B 21 Rd Sd Good For/5/-In-/Merchandise R-9

C25 B 26 Rd Sd Good For/25/In/Merchandise R-10

C100 B 33 Rd Sd Good For/1°°(“...” under “°°”)/In/Merchandise R-10

THE CHAPMAN COAL CO./SPRINGFIELD MINE 

D10 B 24 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In/Merchandise R-10

THE COCHRAN/COAL/CO/JACKSON, O. 

B25 A 25 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In Merchandise R-10

THE JACKSON IRON & STEEL COMPANY/JACKSON,/OHIO 

A5 B 20 Rd Sd Good For/5/In/Merchandise Only R-10

A10 B 23 Rd Sd Good For/10/In/Merchandise Only R-10

A25 B 25 Rd Sd Good For/25/In/Merchandise Only R-10

A50 B 30 Rd Sd Good For/50/In/Merchandise Only R-10

A100 B 32 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/In/Merchandise Only R-10

JACKSONVILLE 1425 {Athens} 

DAVID WELLS,/NO. 2/STORE/JACKSONVILLE O./H RICE DAYTON, O. 

A10 A  Ov Sd  Due Bearer/10¢/In Merchandise (28 mm x 25 mm) R-10

LAFFERTY 1551 {Belmont} 

THE W. & L. E. COAL MINING CO./1 

A1 B 18 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) R-10

A25 N 25 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. R-10

A500 B 32 Sc Co Orco Pat. Pend. (2 stars) (12 scallops) R-10

B5 N 19 Rd Co Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. R-9

B50 B 27 Rd Co Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. (2 stars) R-9

(Both series, pieces known are counter-stamped with a “5”) 

McARTHUR 1832 {Vinton} 

THE MOHR MINTON/COAL CO./McARTHUR, O. 

A1 Bi 20 Rd Sd Good For/1/In Merchandise R-10

A5 Bi 23 Rd Sd Good For/5/In Merchandise R-10

A10 Bi 25 Rd Sd Good For/10/Pat./Appld For/In Merchandise R-10

A50 Bi 32 Rd Sd Good For/50/Pat./Appld For/In Merchandise R-10

A1000 Bi 38 Rd Sd Good For/1000/Patd/July 1899/In Merchandise R-10



OHIO 

7 

MIDDLETOWN 1903 {Butler} 

THE AMERICAN ROLLING MILL CO./1/IN MERCHANDISE/ 

ARMCO/MIDDLETOWN, O. 

A1 B 18 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (vars) R-4

A5a Np 19 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (vars) R-5

A5b N 19 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend  (4 diamonds) R-5

A10 B 21 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. R-6

A25 Np 24 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. R-7

A50 B 27 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. R-8

A100a N 32 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. (4 diamonds) R-7

A100b Np 32 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend R-7

A500a B 32 Sc Co Orco Pat. Pend. (6 diamonds) (12 scallops) R-8

A500b B 32 Rd Co Orco Pat. Pend. R-10

MINERAL CITY 1912 {Tuscarawas} 

The M.B.S. Co./1 (Markley Big Store Co.) 

Company store for Geo. J. Markley Mine 

A1 Bi 19 Rd Sd  In Trade Only/Ingle/System/Pat.Apr.7,1914 R-10

A5 N Rd Sd  In Trade Only/Ingle/System/Pat.Apr.7,1914 R-10

MINERTOWN 1918 {Vinton} 

CALVIN R. REED/MINERTOWN,/OHIO 

   (Company store for Clarion Coal & Limestone Company.) 

A5 B 20 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In/Merchandise R-10

A25 B 25 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In Merchandise R-10

A50 B 29 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In Merchandise R-10

MISCO 1924 {Perry} 

MIDDLE STATES/COAL CO./5¢/MISCO, OHIO 

A5 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-8

A10 A 25 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-8

A25 A 30 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-8

A50 A 33 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-10

A100 A 39 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of 

R-10MOULTON 1979 {Lawrence} 

THE/JOHN F. HALL/COAL/CO. 

A1 A 17 Oc Sd Good For/1¢/In Mdse. R-10

THE JOHN F. HALL/COAL/CO./MOULTON/O. 

A5 A 21 Oc Sd Good For/5¢/In/Merchandise R-10

A10 A 23 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In/Merchandise R-10



OHIO 

8 

MURRAY CITY 2018 {Hocking} 

MURRAY CITY/CO-OPERATIVE/STORE CO. 

(Company store for Sunday Creek Coal Company.) 

A5 B 10 Rd Sd Good For/5/In/Merchandise R-10

A10 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/10/In/Merchandise R-10

A25 A 24 Rd Sd Good For/25/In/Merchandise R-10

MURRAY CITY/COOPERATIVE/STORE CO. 

A100a B 38 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/In/Merchandise R-10

A100b N 38 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/In/Merchandise R-10

NELSONVILLE 2046 {Athens} 

DUNCAN COAL COMPANY/1ºº 

A100 A 33 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/Merchandise R-10

(Scrip too indistinct to read accurately.) 

MAPLE HILL/5¢/COAL CO./NELSONVILLE, OHIO 

C5 A 22 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-10

C10 A 25 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Mdse. Only/At The Store Of R-10

GOOD FOR MERCHANDISE/WHEN/PRESENTED BY AN/EMPLOYEE/ONLY/ 

AT STORE OF/JOSEPH SLATER/NELSONVILLE/OHIO 

B2 HRbl 24 Rd Sd R-10

B5 HRr  24 Rd Sd R-10

NEW PLYMOUTH 2067 {Vinton} 

COONVILLE/STORE CO. 

(Company store for Starr-Jackson Mining Company.) 

C1 A 18 Hx Sd Good For/In Merchandise R-10

COONVILLE STORE CO./NEW/PLYMOUTH/OHIO 

D5 B 21 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In Trade R-10

COONVILLE STORE COMPANY/25/IN MDSE. ONLY/NOT TRANSF. 

A25 B 24 Rd Co MMISC Pat. Pend./In Trade 

B1 B 18 Rd Co MMISC Des. Pat./In Trade R-4

B5 B 20 Rd Co MMISC Des. Pat./In Trade R-4

B10 N 21 Rd Co MMISC Des. Pat./In Trade R-6

COONVILLE STORE CO./10/IN MDSE. ONLY/NOT TRANSF 

E10a B 27 Rd Sd MMISC Des. Pat./In Trade R-5

E10b B 27 Rd Co MMISC Des. Pat./In Trade R-6

COONVILLE STORE COOMPANY/50/IN MDSE. ONLY/NOT/TRANSFERABLE 

F50 B 32 Rd Co  MMISC Des. Pat./In Trade R-10



OHIO 

9 

ORETON 2139  {Vinton} 

ALMA CEMENT COMPANY/ORETON/OHIO/1907 

A5 A 20 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In Mdse. Only R-9

ALMA CEMENT COMPANY/ORETON,/OHIO./1907 

A10 A 22 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In Mdse. Only R-7

A25 A 26 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In Mdse. Only R-8

ALMA CEMENT COMPANY/ORETON/OHIO./1907 

A50 A 30 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In Mdse. Only R-9

ALMA CEMENT COMPANY/ORETON/OHIO./1907. 

A100 A 35 Rd Sd Good For/$1ºº/In Mdse. Only R-10

PEDRO 2195 {Lawrence} 

THE HALLEY/COAL/CO./PEDRO, OHIO 

A5 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/5/In/Merchandise R-8

A10 A 25 Rd Sd Good For/10/In/Merchandise R-10

A50 A 29 Rd Sd Good For/50/In/Merchandise R-10

THE HALLEY/COAL/CO./PEDRO, OHIO. 

B5 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/5/In/Merchandise Only R-8

B25 A 25 Rd Sd Good For/25/In/Merchandise R-7

B50 A 29 Rd Sd Good For/50/In/Merchandise R-10

B100 A 37 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/In/Merchandise R-10

PINEY FORK 2231 {Jefferson} 

THE PINEY FORK SUPPLY CO./GENERAL/MDSE/PINEY FORK,/OHIO. 

(Company store for Jefferson Coal Company.) 

A1 A 19 Rd Sd  Good For/1¢/In Merchandise R-10

POMEROY 2258 {Meigs} 

PEACOCK COAL CO./MERCHANDISE/CHECK 

A5 N 19 Rd Sd 5 (In rays) R-10

A10 N 20 Rd Sd 10 (In rays) R-10

A25 N 24 Rd Sd 25 (In rays) R-10

(Also listed at Pittsburg, KY 2245 I series.) 



OHIO 

10 

POWHATAN POINT 2273 {Belmont} 

THE POWHATAN MINING CO./5/(Indian Head)/POWHATAN POINT, OHIO 

A5a B 20 Rd Sd Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. R-6

A5b B 20 Rd Co Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. R-10

A10 B 21 Rd Sd Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. R-6

A25 B 25 Rd Sd Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. (2 stars) R-7

A50 Np 27 Rd Sd Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. (2 stars) R-8

A100 B 32 Rd Sd Orco Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. (2 stars) R-8

B1a B 18 Rd Sd Orco Patented R-7

B1b B 18 Rd Sd Orco Patented (2 rosettes) R-7

B1c B 18 Rd Sd Orco Patented (2 stars) R-7

C1a B 23 Rd Sd Orco (no date) R-8

C1b B 23 Rd Co Orco (no date) R-8

RADCLIFF 2334 {Vinton} 

THOMPSON COAL CO./RADCLIFF/OHIO 

A1 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/1¢/In Merchandise R-10

A25 A 26 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In Merchandise R-10

A100 A 31 Rd Sd Good For/1ºº/In Merchandise R-10

RENDVILLE 2382 {Perry} 

RENDVILLE STORE CO./No. 3/STORE 

A100 A 30 Rd Sd Due Bearer/1°° (“..” under “°°”)/In Merchandise R-10

RUTLAND 2340 {Meigs} 

THE MAYNARD COAL COMPANY/NOS./3 AND 4/STORES   

A5 N 22 Oc Sd Good For/5¢/In Merchandise R-10

Also listed at Hobson #3. Rutland #4 

SANTOY 2511 {Perry} 

SUNDAY CREEK COAL CO./1 

A1a B 18 Rd Sd In Trade/1/Ingle/System/Pat'd R-9

A1b Np 18 Rd Sd In Trade/1/Ingle/System/Pat’d R-10

A5a N 20 Rd Sd In Trade/5/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-8

A5b Np 20 Rd Sd In Trade/5/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-10

A10a Np 21 Rd Sd In Trade/10/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-8

A10b B 21 Rd Sd In Trade/10/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-8

A25 Np 24 Rd Sd In Trade/25/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-9

A50a N 30 Rd Sd In Trade/50/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-9

A50B Np 30 Rd Sd In Trade/50/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-10

A50c B 30 Rd Sd In Trade/50/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-10

A100 Np 35 Rd Sd In Trade/1ºº/Ingle/System/Pat. Apr.7.1914 R-9



OHIO 

11 

SHAWNEE 2575 {Perry} 

DAVIS BROS./1/D (D is in circle) 

B1 B 18 Rd Sd In Trade/1/Pat. Jun. 1909/Ingle System R-10

(Gosline, W.A. Gosline & Co., 1908 & Davis Bros. Mine, 1907-09) 

JOHN D DAVIS/1 

D1 B 18 Rd Sd  Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 R-10

D5 N 20 Rd Sd  Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 R-10

GOOD AT THE GREELY STORE CO. 

Company store for Peabody Coal Company.) 

A50 Bi 30 Rd Sd Good For/50/Pat./July 1898/In Merchandise R-10

A100 Bi 38 Rd Sd Good For/100/Pat./July 1898/In Merchandise R-10

JENKINS/BROS./SHAWNEE/OHIO. 

(Taylor, Williams, & Jenkins; Taylor, Williams &; & Shawnee Coal Mining  Co’s.) 

C1 A 18 Rd Sd Good For/1¢/In/Merchandise R-10

STEUBENVILLE 2665 {Jefferson} 

STEUBENVILLE/COMMISSARY CO./STEUBENVILLE, O. 

A5 A 18 Rd Sd  Good For/5¢/In Trade R-10

A10 A 21 Rd Sd  Good For/10¢/In Trade R-10

SUPERIOR 2723 {Jackson} 

SUPERIOR CEMENT CORPORATION/5 

B5 B 19 Rd Sd MMISC Des Pat/In Trade R-8

B10 B 21 Rd Sd MMISC Des Pat/In Trade R-8

WELLSTON IRON FURNACE CO./1 

(Company store for Wellston Iron Company.) 

A1 A 18 Rd Co MMISC Pat. Pend./In Trade R-8

A5 B 20 Rd Co MMISC Pat. Pend./In Trade R-5

A10 A 21 Rd Co MMISC Pat. Pend./In Trade R-5

A25 B 24 Rd Co MMISC Pat. Pend./In Trade R-5

A50 A 30 Rd Co MMISC Pat. Pend./In Trade R-8

A100 A 35 Rd Co MMISC Pat. Pend./In Trade R-9

UHRICHSVILLE 2945 {Tuscarawas} 

G. A. LINT/1/ 

A1 B 18 Rd Sd In Trade/1/Pat.Jun.1909/Ingle System R-5

A5 B 20 Rd Sd In Trade/5/Pat.Jun.1909/Ingle System R-5

A10 B 21 Rd Sd In Trade/10/Pat.Jun.1909/Ingle System R-8

A25 B 24 Rd Sd In Trade/25/Pat.Jun.1909/Ingle System R-5

A50 B 31 Rd Sd In Trade/50/Pat.Jun.1909/Ingle System R-5

A100 B 35 Rd Sd in Trade/1ºº/Pat.Jun.1909/Ingle System R-5

(all pieces seen are counter-stamped “J” except 1ºº is stamped “JMT”) 



OHIO 

12 

WELLSTON 2971 {Jackson} 

CROWN/1 

E1 S 18 Rd Sd In Trade/1/Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 (steel) R-5

E5 S 19 Rd Sd In Trade/5/Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 (steel) R-5

E10 S 21 Rd Sd In Trade/10/Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 (steel) R-5

E25 S 24 Rd Sd In Trade/25/Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 (steel) R-5

E100 S 35 Rd Sd In Trade/100/Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 (steel) R-5

E200a S 38 Rd Sd In Trade/200/Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 (steel) R-5

E200b B 38 Rd Sd In Trade/200/Ingle/System/Pat Apr 7, 1914 (steel) R-5

(Coal was mined here and used by Crown Foundry & 

Tile Co. at Jackson, OH 1423.) 

ELIZA STORE CO./WELLSTON, OHIO 

D5 A 20 Rd Sd Good For/5/In Trade (2 stars) R-10

D10 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/10/In Trade (2 stars) R-10

THE FLUHART COAL & MINING CO./WELLSTON/O./1895 

A5 A 19 Rd Sd Good For/5¢/In/M'd'se Only R-8

THE FLUHART COAL & MINING CO./WELLSTON, O./1895 

A10 A 21 Rd Sd Good For/10¢/In/M'd'se Only R-7

THE FLUHART COAL & MINING CO./WELLSTON,/O./1895 

A25 A 27 Rd Sd Good For/25¢/In/M'd'se Only R-7

A50 A 29 Rd Sd Good For/50¢/In/M'd'se Only R-7

THE WELLSTON IRON & STEEL CO./1899/WELLSTON,/OHIO. 

B5 A 20 Rd Sd  Good For/5/In/Merchandise R-9

B10 A 24 Rd Sd  Good For/10/In/Merchandise R-10

WILBREN 3026 {Perry} 

WILBREN COAL CO./WILBREN,/OHIO 

A1 A 18 Oc Sd Good For/1¢/In/Merchandise R-10

WOLF RUN 3079 {Jefferson} 

ANDY BOBBY/1¢/WOLFRUN 

(Company store for Wolf Run Mining Co and Warner Collieries Company.) 

A1 A 18 Oc Sd Good For/1¢/In Merchandise R-4

ANDY BOBBY/WOLF RUN,/OHIO 

A5 A 20 Oc Sd Good For/5¢/In/Merchandise R-4

A10a A 22 Oc Sd Good For/10¢/In/Merchandise R-4

A10b A 22 Oc Sd Good For/10¢-In-/Merchandise R-4

A25 A 25 Oc Sd Good For/25¢/In/Merchandise R-4

A50 A 28 Oc Sd Good For/50¢/In/Merchandise R-4

A100 A 31 Oc Sd Good For/$1ºº/In/Merchandise R-4



OHIO 

13 

MISCELLANEOUS 

W. G. BARNARD/COAL/WORKS/BELLAIR, O. 

MX1a B 19 Rd Sd  20 Bushels R-10

MX1b B 19 Rd Sd  200 Bushels R-10

MIDVALE COAL CO./MINE N° 7/OHIO/MIDVALE 

MX2 B 36 Rd Co (Reverse blank) R-6

AVERY COAL CO./AKRON,/OHIO./GOOD FOR/25CTS. 

MX3 B 31 Rd Sd Good For/25Cts./On A Cash/Purchase Of/ 

One/Ton Of Coal/Only One Coin/Accepted 

On Each Purchase R-7

WASHINGTON/FUEL CO./GOOD FOR/25¢/COLUMBUS, O. (all incuse) 

MX4 A 25 Rd Sd (Blank) R-10

S. E. VAN VLECK/25¢ (Incused) 

MX5 B 29 Rd Sd  (Blank) R-10

(Coal dealer in Gallipolis, Ohio - 1904) 

PECKHAM COAL & ICE CO./5 (INCUSED) 

MX6 B 21 Rd Sd  (blank) 



INDEX 

 

14 

 

Akron Iron Co.    2 

Alma Cement Company  9 

American Rolling Mill Co.  7 

Avery Coal Co.              13 

Barnard, W. G., Coal Works                13 

Black Diamond Coal Co., Galia 5 

Black Fork Coal Company  2 

Bobby, Andy              12 

Carbondale Coal Co.   3 

Clarion Mercantile Co.  3 

Chapman Coal Co. Grace Mine 6 

Congo Coal Mining Co.  3 

Coonville Store Co.   8 

Crown               12  

Davis Bros.              11 

Davis, John D.              11 

Doanville Supply Co.   4 

Duncan Coal Co.   8 

Eliza Store Co.              12  

Fluhart Coal & Mining Co.                  12 

Girard Mercantile Co.   5 

Greely Store Co.             11 

Hall, John F., Coal Co.   7  

Halley Coal Co,   9 

Highland Supply Co., Glencoe  5 

Imperial Coal Mining Co.  4 

Jackson iron & Steel Co.  6 

Jenkins Bros.              11 

Kuligowski, Louis   2 

La Grange Mercantile Co.  6 

Lint, G. A.              11 

Manhattan Stores Co.   3 

Maple Hill Coal Co.   8 

Maynard Coal Co.           5,10 

M.B.S. Co.    7 

Middle States Coal Co.  7 

Midvale Coal Co.             13 

Mohr Minton Coal Co.              6 

Morris-Poston Coal Co.  4 

Murray City Co-Operative Store Co. 8 

Nungesser, C. J.   2 

Peacock Coal Co.   9 

Peckham Coal & Ice Co.                      13 

Piney Fork Supply Co.   9 

Portsmouth Refractories Co.  5 

Powhatan Mining Co.             10 

Reed, Calvin B.                7 

Rendville Store Co.             10 

Rhodes, WM    3 

Sayer, Harve S.                     2 ,3 

Schenz, A. K.    3 

Slater, Joseph    8 

Steubenville Commissary Co.            11 

Sunday Creek Coal Co.            10 

Superior Cement Corporation           11 

Thompson Coal Co.             10 



INDEX 

15 

Turney, H. D. & Co. 3 

Union Coal Co.  4 

Upon C. & M. Co. 4 

Van Vleck, S. E.   13 

W.&L.E. Coal Mining Co.  4,5,6 

Washington Fuel Co.   13 

Wells, David, No. 2 Store 6 

Wellston Iron Furnace Co.   11 

Wellston Iron & Steel Co.  12 

Wilbren Coal Co.  12 


	SUGGESTED REVISIONS TO THE OHIO PAGES OF EDKINS FOURTH EDITION
	Kenneth Allen Editor
	Additions and Suggestions by:
	Brett Kunard
	Website assistance by
	Charlie Thomas
	This is an ongoing project. As a result, some editing is not in a final format. There may be errors. Consider them to be my fault. Cut-outs are shown by a photo of a piece of scrip. An index may be found at the end of the document.
	If there are any corrections, additions, or comments, please forward them to me or the website editor. Do not attempt to modify this document. I will try to update the listings on an as needed basis.
	I hope that you find this work to be of some help.
	Ken Allen                December 1, 2023
	BEIDLER 196 {Tuscarawas}
	C.J. NUNGESSER/5
	BLACK FORK 285 {Lawrence}
	THE BLACK FORK COAL COMPANY/DOMESTIC &/5/
	STEAM COAL/BLACK FORK/OHIO.
	BRILLIANT 381 {Jefferson}
	LOUIS KULIGOWSKI/1/GENERAL/STORE
	BUCHTEL 399 {Athens}
	OF AKRON IRON CO./AT/STORE/BUCHTEL, OHIO
	HARVE S. SAYRE/50/NON/TRANSFERABLE
	CARBONDALE 473 {Athens}
	THE CARBONDALE COAL CO./CARBONDALE, O.
	CLARION 558 {Vinton}
	THE CLARION MERCANTILE CO./CLARION,/OHIO
	COALTON 615 {Jackson}
	WM RHODES/COALTON, O.
	COLUMBUS 637 {Franklin}
	H.D. TURNEY & CO. (all incused) (the planchet diameter is
	too small for the die. The H & 0 are stamped on the dots
	around the perimeter. The H is very lightly struck)
	A5 B 21 Rd Sd  5¢/H.D.T.& CO. (all incused) R-10
	CONGO 649 {Perry}
	GOOD FOR MERCHANDISE ONLY/AT THE STORE
	OF/CONGO/COAL MINING/CO./CONGO, O.
	CROOKSVILLE 699 {Perry}
	UNION COAL CO./5/MERCHANDISE
	DILLONVALE 795 {Jefferson}
	THE W. & L. E. COAL MINING CO./1
	DIXIE  799 {Perry}
	THE/UPSON/C.& M. CO.
	A1 A 18 Rd Sd  Good For/1¢/-In-/Merchandise R-10
	A2 B 2o Rd Sd  Good For/2¢/In/Merchandise R-10
	A5 A 22 Rd Sd  Good For/5¢/In/Merchandise R-10
	DOANVILLE 803 {Athens}
	DOANVILLE/10/SUPPLY CO./DOANVILLE,/OHIO
	DUNGLEN 850 {Jefferson}
	THE MORRIS-POSTON/COAL CO./5¢/DUNGLEN,/OHIO.
	FAIRPOINT 991 {Belmont}
	THE W. & L. E. COAL MINING CO./1
	FIREBRICK 1019 {Lawrence}
	PORTSMOUTH/REFRACTORIES/CO./FIREBRICK/OHIO
	GALLIA 1080 {Ohio}
	THE BLACK DIAMOND/COAL CO/GALLIA,/O.
	GIRARD 1117 {Trumbull}
	THE GIRARD MERCANTILE CO./1/GIRARD, OHIO
	Glencoe 1125 {Belmont}
	HIGHLAND SUPPLY Co./1/Glencoe.O.
	(Company store for Highland Coal Co.)
	A1 BM 20 Rd Sd  Good For/1/Pat July 1899/In Merchandise R-10
	HOBSON 1125 {Meigs}
	THE MAYNARD COAL COMPANY/NOS./3 AND 4/STORES
	A5 N 22 Oc Sd  Good For/5¢/In Merchandise R-10
	Also listed at Rutland #4. (Hobson #3)
	IRONTON 1407 {Lawrence}
	LA GRANGE MERCANTILE CO./IRONTON,/OHIO.
	JACKSON 1423 {Jackson}
	THE CHAPMAN COAL CO./GRACE/MINE
	JACKSONVILLE 1425 {Athens}
	DAVID WELLS,/NO. 2/STORE/JACKSONVILLE O./H RICE DAYTON, O.
	LAFFERTY 1551 {Belmont}
	THE W. & L. E. COAL MINING CO./1
	McARTHUR 1832 {Vinton}
	THE MOHR MINTON/COAL CO./McARTHUR, O.
	MIDDLETOWN 1903 {Butler}
	MINERTOWN 1918 {Vinton}
	CALVIN R. REED/MINERTOWN,/OHIO
	MISCO 1924 {Perry}
	MIDDLE STATES/COAL CO./5¢/MISCO, OHIO
	MOULTON 1979 {Lawrence}
	THE/JOHN F. HALL/COAL/CO.
	MURRAY CITY 2018 {Hocking}
	MURRAY CITY/CO-OPERATIVE/STORE CO.
	NELSONVILLE 2046 {Athens}
	DUNCAN COAL COMPANY/1ºº
	A100 A 33 Rd Sd  Good For/1ºº/Merchandise R-10
	NEW PLYMOUTH 2067 {Vinton}
	COONVILLE/STORE CO.
	ORETON 2139  {Vinton}
	ALMA CEMENT COMPANY/ORETON/OHIO/1907
	A5 A 20 Rd Sd  Good For/5¢/In Mdse. Only R-9
	ALMA CEMENT COMPANY/ORETON,/OHIO./1907
	PEDRO 2195 {Lawrence}
	THE HALLEY/COAL/CO./PEDRO, OHIO
	PINEY FORK 2231 {Jefferson}
	THE PINEY FORK SUPPLY CO./GENERAL/MDSE/PINEY FORK,/OHIO.
	POMEROY 2258 {Meigs}
	PEACOCK COAL CO./MERCHANDISE/CHECK
	POWHATAN POINT 2273 {Belmont}
	THE POWHATAN MINING CO./5/(Indian Head)/POWHATAN POINT, OHIO
	RADCLIFF 2334 {Vinton}
	THOMPSON COAL CO./RADCLIFF/OHIO
	RENDVILLE 2382 {Perry}
	RENDVILLE STORE CO./No. 3/STORE
	RUTLAND 2340 {Meigs}
	THE MAYNARD COAL COMPANY/NOS./3 AND 4/STORES
	A5 N 22 Oc Sd  Good For/5¢/In Merchandise R-10
	Also listed at Hobson #3. Rutland #4
	SANTOY 2511 {Perry}
	SUNDAY CREEK COAL CO./1
	SHAWNEE 2575 {Perry}
	DAVIS BROS./1/D (D is in circle)
	STEUBENVILLE 2665 {Jefferson}
	STEUBENVILLE/COMMISSARY CO./STEUBENVILLE, O.
	SUPERIOR 2723 {Jackson}
	SUPERIOR CEMENT CORPORATION/5
	WELLSTON 2971 {Jackson}
	CROWN/1
	WILBREN 3026 {Perry}
	WILBREN COAL CO./WILBREN,/OHIO
	WOLF RUN 3079 {Jefferson}
	ANDY BOBBY/1¢/WOLFRUN
	MISCELLANEOUS
	W. G. BARNARD/COAL/WORKS/BELLAIR, O.

